Under certain circumstances, a first time adopter must adhere to specific guidelines under IFRS 1.
ShawCor Ltd. has applied the following guidelines to its opening IFRS statement of financial position as
on January 1, 2010.

i) Goodwill

ShawCor is required to apply IAS 36 Impairment of Assets, on transition to IFRS on January 1, 2010.
Under CGAAP goodwill is tested for impairment by comparing the carrying value to the fair value at
the reporting unit level. Impairment for goodwill under IFRS is tested at the CGU level. There was
no impairment recognized on transition from CGAAP to IFRS, based on the testing carried out under
IFRS at the CGU level (note 20).

ii) Estimates

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of transition from CGAAP to
IFRS must be consistent with estimates made in accordance with CGAAP unless there is objective
evidence that those estimates were in error. The ShawCor estimates under IFRS are consistent with
the CGAAP estimates.

(c) Reconciliations between CGAAP and IFRS

The impact of applying the above noted IFRS exemptions and the accounting policies differences between
CGAAP and IFRS are summarized in the following tables and notes:

23 of 54

Reconciliation of the balance sheet under CGAAP to IFRS at January 1, 2010

Note
CGAAP
December 31,
2009

IFRS FS
Reclassification

Effect of Transition
to IFRS

Restated Under
IFRS
January 1,
2010

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 249,988 $ – $ – $ 249,988
Accounts receivable 191,821 – – 191,821
Income taxes receivable 14,055 – – 14,055
Inventories 109,379 – – 109,379
Prepaid expenses 14,392 – – 14,392
Derivative financial instruments 1,782 – – 1,782
Current future income taxes i 4,668 (4,668) – –

586,085 (4,668) – 581,417

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment b 270,219 – 14,072 284,291
Intangible assets 62,784 – – 62,784
Derivative financial instruments 39 – – 39
Deferred income taxes e,i 36,249 4,668 498 41,415
Other assets 16,152 – – 16,152
Goodwill 214,449 – – 214,449

599,892 4,668 14,570 619,130

Total Assets $ 1,185,977 $ – $ 14,570 $ 1,200,547

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities j,i $ 127,932 $ (11,227) $ – $ 116,705
Provisions d,i – 11,804 971 12,775
Income taxes payable 42,971 – – 42,971
Derivative financial instruments 510 – – 510
Deferred revenue 75,100 – – 75,100
Current portion of long-term debt 26,235 – – 26,235
Finance lease obligation 371 – – 371

273,119 577 971 274,667

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt 26,052 – – 26,052
Long-term finance lease obligation 492 – – 492
Deferred income taxes e 76,552 – (976) 75,576
Long-term provisions c,i,d – 18,763 13,982 32,745
Other non-current liabilities i 19,340 (19,340) – –

122,436 (577) 13,006 134,865

Total Liabilities 395,555 – 13,977 409,532

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital 204,151 – – 204,151
Contributed surplus 17,277 – – 17,277
Retained earnings a 695,800 – (126,213) 569,587
Accumulated other comprehensive loss a (126,806) – 126,806 –

790,422 – 593 791,015

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 1,185,977 $ – $ 14,570 $ 1,200,547

24 of 54

Reconciliation of the balance sheet under CGAAP to IFRS at December 31, 2010

Note
CGAAP
December 31,
2010

IFRS FS
Reclassification

Effect of Transition
to IFRS

Restated Under
IFRS
December 31,
2010

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 155,998 $ – $ – $ 155,998
Accounts receivable 243,955 – – 243,955
Income taxes receivable 13,823 – – 13,823
Inventories 126,132 – – 126,132
Prepaid expenses 14,171 – – 14,171
Derivative financial instruments 1,130 – – 1,130
Current future income taxes i 4,590 (4,590) – –

559,799 (4,590) – 555,209

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment b,d,f 283,286 – 12,227 295,513
Intangible assets 91,353 – – 91,353
Long-term investment 31,995 – – 31,995
Deferred income taxes e,i 29,035 4,590 (70) 33,555
Other assets 15,622 – – 15,622
Goodwill 220,092 – – 220,092

671,383 4,590 12,157 688,130

Total Assets $ 1,231,182 $ – $ 12,157 $ 1,243,339

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Loan payable $ 5,126 $ – $ – $ 5,126
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities j,i 131,777 (7,931) 145 123,991
Provisions d,i – 4,660 2,152 6,812
Income taxes payable 50,860 – – 50,860
Derivative financial instruments 527 – – 527
Deferred revenue 54,751 – – 54,751
Current portion of long-term debt 25,005 – – 25,005
Finance lease obligation 345 – – 345

268,391 (3,271) 2,297 267,417

Non-current liabilities
Long-term finance lease obligation 339 – – 339
Derivative financial instruments 807 – – 807
Deferred income taxes e 78,516 – (1,238) 77,278
Long-term provisions c,i,d – 43,649 11,013 54,662
Other non-current liabilities i 40,378 (40,378) – –

120,040 3,271 9,775 133,086

Total Liabilities 388,431 – 12,072 400,503

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital 206,775 – – 206,775
Contributed surplus 18,144 – – 18,144
Retained earnings a 780,722 – (126,028) 654,694
Accumulated other comprehensive loss a (162,890) – 126,113 (36,777)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 842,751 – 85 842,836

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 1,231,182 $ – $ 12,157 $ 1,243,339

25 of 54

Reconciliation of the statement of income and comprehensive income under CGAAP to IFRS at December 31,
2010

Consolidated Statement of Income Note

CGAAP
December 31,
2010

Effect of Transition

to IFRS

Restated Under
IFRS
December 31,
2010

Revenue $ 1,034,163 $ – $ 1,034,163

Cost of goods sold 623,641 – 623,641

Gross profit 410,522 – 410,522

Selling, general and administrative expenses h,j 221,440 (2,264) 219,176

Research and development expenses 11,050 – 11,050

Foreign exchange (gains) losses g (5,745) 100 (5,645)

Amortization of property, plant and equipment f 50,376 (5,299) 45,077

Amortization of intangible assets 5,246 – 5,246

Impairment of property, plant & equipment b – 7,107 7,107

Impairment of intangible assets 958 – 958

Impairment of goodwill 208 – 208

Income from operations 126,989 356 127,345

Gain on revaluation of investment 17,979 – 17,979

Investment loss on long-term investment (1,939) – (1,939)

Interest income on short-term deposits 1,455 – 1,455

Interest expense on bank indebtedness (1,631) – (1,631)

Interest expense on long-term debt (2,327) – (2,327)

Income before income taxes 140,526 356 140,882

Income taxes 35,136 171 35,307

Net income for the period $ 105,390 $ 185 $ 105,575

Earnings per share

Basic $ 1.49 0.01 1.50

Diluted $ 1.48 – 1.48

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Net income for the period $ 105,390 $ 185 $ 105,575

Unrealized loss on translating financial statements of foreign

operations (37,289) (693) (37,982)

Gain on hedges of unrealized foreign currency translation 1,423 – 1,423

Income tax expense (218) – (218)

Other comprehensive loss for the period (36,084) (693) (36,777)

Comprehensive income for the period $ 69,306 $ (508) $ 68,798

26 of 54

Reconciliation of the statement of income and comprehensive income under CGAAP to IFRS at March 31,
2010

Consolidated Statement of Income Note

CGAAP
March 31,

2010

Effect of Transition

to IFRS

Restated
Under IFRS
March 31,

2010

Revenue $ 224,572 $ – $ 224,572

Cost of goods sold 138,414 – 138,414

Gross profit 86,158 – 86,158

Selling, general and administrative expenses h 55,135 (324) 54,811

Research and development expenses 2,624 – 2,624

Foreign exchange (gains) losses g (1,420) (236) (1,656)

Amortization of property, plant and equipment f 12,260 (1,461) 10,799

Amortization of intangible assets 1,095 – 1,095

Income from operations 16,464 2,021 18,485

Interest income on short-term deposits 227 – 227

Interest expense on bank indebtedness (444) – (444)

Interest expense on long-term debt (725) – (725)

Income before income taxes 15,522 2,021 17,543

Income taxes 5,523 281 5,804

Net income for the period $ 9,999 $ 1,740 $ 11,739

Earnings per Share

Basic $ 0.14 0.03 0.17

Diluted $ 0.14 0.02 0.16

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss

Net income for the period $ 9,999 1,740 11,739

Unrealized loss on translating financial statements of foreign

operations (18,181) (1,639) (19,820)

Gain loss on hedges of unrealized foreign currency translation 1,350 – 1,350

Income tax expense (231) – (231)

Other comprehensive loss for the period (17,062) (1,639) (18,701)

Comprehensive loss for the period $ (7,063) $ 101 $ (6,962)

27 of 54

Reconciliation of Shareholders’ Equity

Note December 31, 2010 March 31, 2010 January 1, 2010

Shareholders’ equity in
accordance with Canadian GAAP

$
842,751

$
779,670

$
790,422

Property, Plant and Equipment b,f 30,462 25,980 25,977
Impairment of property, plant,
and equipment b (21,382) (14,275) (14,275)
Employee Benefits c,e (8,170) (10,543) (10,547)
Effects of change in FX rates g (931) (905) (396)
Provisions 210 214 222
Decomissioning of liabilities d 41 224 (388)
Share-based compensation j (145) – –

Shareholders’ equity in
accordance with IFRS $ 842,836 $ 780,365 $ 791,015